

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-1772 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 11/5/2018 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 11/13/2018 Final action: 11/13/2018

Title: Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign the

attached Funding Agreement with the El Dorado Hills Fire Department, authorizing payment of the \$1,000 community funding contribution authorized by the Board on October 30, 2018, to support the decoration of the tree at the Moni Gilmore Senior Center, and finding that a public benefit is derived

from supporting this endeavor, which serves to spread joy to seniors and the community.

FUNDING: General Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - FUNDING AGREEMENT, 2. B - Counsel Approval

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/13/2018	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign the attached Funding Agreement with the El Dorado Hills Fire Department, authorizing payment of the \$1,000 community funding contribution authorized by the Board on October 30, 2018, to support the decoration of the tree at the Moni Gilmore Senior Center, and finding that a public benefit is derived from supporting this endeavor, which serves to spread joy to seniors and the community.

FUNDING: General Fund. DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The El Dorado Hills Fire Department requested \$1,000 to be applied towards the purchase of new decorations for the large redwood tree on the West side of the Ramona (Moni) Gilmore Senior Center, which the Fire Department decorates during the holiday season. The Board of Supervisors approved the request for \$1,000 on October 30, 2018.

A funding agreement is required in order for the County to process the payment to the El Dorado Hills Fire Department. Approval of the funding agreement also provides the finding that a public benefit is derived from supporting this supporting this endeavor, which serves to spread joy to seniors and the community.

ALTERNATIVES N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT County Counsel, El Dorado Hills Fire Department

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

File #: 18-1772, Version: 1

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The Board of Supervisors allocated \$50,000 for FY 2018-19 to be available for community funding allocations. Approval of this item would allocate \$1,000 from this amount. There in no additional impact to the General Fund due to the approval of the agreement.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Please return copy of signed Agreement to Karen Feathers, Chief Administrative Office.

CONTACT

Shawne Corley, Assistant Chief Administrative Office